
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 26th April, 2016 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Dugdale Centre, Rooms 2 & 3, 
Thomas Hardy House, 39 London Road, 
Enfield, EN2 6DS 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 25/04/16 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 MARCH 2016.   
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

22 March 2016. 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 232)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. P13/03636PLA - 36 WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY  (Pages 3 - 
48) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 

to secure the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management / a Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions 
WARD:  Grange 
 

6. 15/04043/FUL - KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL, 
LONDON, N21 1BG  (Pages 49 - 70) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

7. 15/04736/FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON, N18 2UH  (Pages 71 - 
108) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 

WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

8. 16/00349/RE4 - GARAGES ADJACENT TO 1, 13, 24 & 38 PADSTOW 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8BU  (Pages 109 - 150) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 / 4 of the 

Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to conditions 
and unilateral undertaking. 
WARD:  Highlands 
 
 

9. 15/05117/FUL - CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 278 BAKER STREET, ENFIELD, 
EN1 3LD  (Pages 151 - 166) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Chase 
 

10. 16/00103/HOU - 64 ELMHURST ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5TB  (Pages 167 - 
176) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Turkey Street 



 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   232 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26.04.2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transport
[...]
G COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 26 April 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director - Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham 
Andy Bates 
Mr S. Newton 

 
Ward: Grange 
 
 

 
Application Number :  P13-03636PLA 
 

 
Category: Householder  

Developments 
 
LOCATION:  36, WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Subdivision of site and erection of 1 x 2 storey 4 -bed dwelling 
incorporating access to Walsingham Road. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Kevin  Fitzgerald  
36, WALSINGHAM ROAD,  
ENFIELD,  
EN2 6EY 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Andy Meader 
Pegasus Group 
Abbey House  
Grenville Place  
Bracknell  
Berkshire  
RG12 1BP 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations as set out 
in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
NOTE TO MEMBERS: 
 
The Report has been amended at paragraph 6.2.33 to demonstrate how matters of 
archaeology are being addressed by condition and at Section 6.9 to reflect the 
introduction of the Enfield CIL on 1 April. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: P13-03636PLA    LOCATION:  36, Walsingham Road, Enfield, EN2 6EY, , ,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 4



 
1. Site and Surroundings 

 
1.1. The application site comprises of a piece of garden land to the side of No.36 

Walsingham Road, on the juncture of Walsingham and Uvedale Roads. The site 
comprises an irregular shaped plot, close to a sharp bend at the junction of Uvedale 
Road, together with a narrow strip of land extending to the north west (the 
embankment), adjacent to a public footpath linking properties on Uvedale 
Road/Walsingham Road to Town Park. 
 

1.2. The properties along the northern bou
[...]
 existing asphalt roof finish with zinc, removal of the parapet walling, 
replacement of three bubble roof lights with frameless glazed roof lights and removal of skylight at 
rear. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Keble School 
Wades Hill  
Winchmore Hill 
London 
N21 1BG 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Sean Kehoe 
Sean Kehoe  
15 Pellerin Road 
London 
N16 8AY 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission is recommended be REFUSED for the attached reason/s. 

Note for Members: 

Although an application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated authority, due 
to the history of the site and for transparency, it is considered appropriate for the application to be 
determined by the Planning Committee 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 15/04043/FUL    LOCATION:  Keble Preparatory School, Wades Hill, London, N21 1BG 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 50



1. Site and Surroundings

1.1 The subject site comprises a school on the western side of Wades Hill, to the 
south and west of Harwoods Yard.  The school site comprises an ‘L’ shape, 
with a variety of buildings serving its educational function mostly on the 
western half of the site, with the main school building adjacent to the northern 
boundary.  Vehicular access into the school is located between Glenwood 
House, a Grade II Listed Building, and No.38 Wades Hill.  The main school 
building is sited adjacent to residential properties on Harwoods Yard and 
Broadfields Avenue. The area is predominately residential and is 
characterised by a mixture of terraced and semi-detached properties. The 
southern half of the site falls within the Winchmore Hill Green Conservation 
Area. 

2. Proposal

2.1 The application is for a minor material amendment to planning permission 
P14-00584PLA.The extension was built to a greater height than that approved 
a
[...]
 London, N18 2UH. 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of a part 3, part 4 storey 
block to provide 14 flats (comprising  4x3bed, 7x2 bed, 3x1 bed flats), including 
basement level parking area for 6 x car parking spaces and cycle parking.  

Applicant Name & Address: 
Magic Home Ltd.  
7-11 Green Lanes,  
London,  
N13 4TN.  

Agent Name & Address: 
Peter Ottery 
112 Southbury road 
Enfield 
EN1 1YE 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
completion of a S106 Agreement.  

Page 71 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 15/04736/FUL    LOCATION:  2A / 2B Park Avenue, London, N18 2UH, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 72



Page | 2 

1. Site and surroundings

1.1 The application site is located on the corner of Park Avenue and Park Road 
and is addressed as 2A/2B Park Avenue. The site currently consists of an 
original warehouse building of 2 storeys in height with a triple apex roof. At 
present the site appears to have been broken up into three individual units, 
the unit on the outside which is derelict, the middle unit which appears to be 
occupied by a Christian church group and a 2 storey warehouse/lock up 
appears to make up the third unit. Having analysed the council planning 
records there appears to be no registered planning permission for the use of 
the site for the Christian group.  

1.2 The surrounding area is mixed in nature, there is a hostel to the direct west of 
the building (under the same ownership), to the north opposite on Park Road 
is a derelict site although this site has planning permission for a development 
of 18 units. To the east opposite on Park Avenue are two storey houses and 
to the south lies a series of industrial uses and car mechanic garages.  

1.3 The site is not located in a Conservation Area and is not listed. Th
[...]
  

6.11 CIL 

6.11.1 The size of the proposed development would be liable to a Community 
Infrastructure Levy contribution as the size exceeds 100 sq.m. The net gain of 
the new created floor area is 900 sq.m, inclusive of the 14 units and the 
communal staircase area and the new basement area.  

6.11.2 As a result the borough CIL payment would be 900sqm x £40 per sqm (CIL 
Rate for Edmonton Area) = £36,000. 

6.11.3 This would result in a Mayoral CIL contribution of 900 sq.m x £20 = £18,000 x 
274/223 = £22,116.59. 

Page 87



Page | 17  

 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 It is considered that this development proposal is acceptable. It has an 

acceptable impact to the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding Park Road area. It will provide for 4 additional family units and 14 
additional residential units a whole in a relatively accessible part of the 
borough.  

 
7.2 It is considered that its scale, bulk and appearance is acceptable and would 

be comparable and complement the approved building on the opposite side of 
Park Road. The proposed development would also have and acceptable 
impact onto adjoining neighbours amenities.   

 
7.3 It is not considered that the proposal development would create an impact to 

neighbours amenity or create unacceptable impact to highway function and 
safety.  

 
7.4 In conclusion there are no justifiable reasons to refuse the application. 

Subject to the conditions outlined as below and the completion of the S106 
Legal Agreement it is recommended that planning permission is granted.     

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



Page | 18  

 

8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions:   
 
1. C60 Approved Plans 
 
2. C07 Details of Materials 
 
3. C09 Details of Hard Surfacing 
 
4. C10 Details of Levels 
 
5. C11 Details of Enclosure 
 
7. C17 Details of Landscaping 
 
8. C19 Details of Refuse Storage & Recycling 
[...]
y: Dwellings 

LOCATION:  GARAGES ADJACENT TO 1, 13, 24, & 38, PADSTOW ROAD, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8BU 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of garages and erection of 6 x 2-storey single family dwellings 
involving balconies to front (comprising: Site 1 – 2 x 2 bed semi-detached houses; Site 2 
– 3 x 2 bed terraced houses; and, Site 3 – 1 x 2 bed detached houses) involving car
parking on Site 4 and landscaping 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Nick Fletcher 
Project Manager, 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
London Borough of Enfield 
C/O Agent 

Agent Name & Address: 
MS Natalya PAlit 
HTA Design LLP 
105-110 Kentish Town,  
London,  
NW1 9PX 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission to be GRANTED in accordance with Regulation 3/4 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to conditions and 
Unilateral Undertaking. 

Page 109 Agenda Item 8



Ref: 16/00349/RE4    LOCATION:  Garages Adjacent To 1, 13, 24 ,_ 38, Padstow Road, Enfield, E

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 110



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises a series of four previously developed sites currently 

occupied by a total of 24 garages and equating to a combined area of 1466 
sq.m.  In accordance with the submission, at present only 50% of the existing 
garages are used for the parking of private motor vehicles.  The four sites 
form part of a wider housing estate lining Padstow Road, a residential cul-de-
sac.  The estate is accessed via the classified Holtwhites Hill to the north 
east.  

 

 
Illustration1: Site Plan 

 
1.2 For clarity, the four sites can be described as follows: 
 

Site 1 
 
1.3 Comprises a 371 sq.m plot situated on the western edge of the Padstow 

Road spur.  The site is bounded by the gardens of No.14 John Gooch Drive 
to the west and to No.16 Chasewood Avenue the south.  The site curren
[...]
IL was formally adopted and came into force as of 1st April 2016.  

The development will result in 513 sq.m of new floor area equating to a total 
of £37,543.32 is payable (as index adjusted). 

 
7. Conclusion  
 
7.1 The subject development utilises existing and underutilised brownfield sites.  

The quantum, mix and tenure of the development taking into account all 
relevant considerations is considered to be appropriate to the site and 
following revisions responds positively to established character and 
appearance of the surrounding area as well as securing the delivery of 
housing to the area.  In this regard, members are being asked in considering 
the officer recommendation to grant planning permission, to also grant 
delegated powers to officers to agree the final wording for the conditions 
deemed necessary to render the scheme acceptable in planning terms. 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be to be granted in accordance with 

Regulation 3/4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992 subject to conditions  

 
8.2 That officers be granted delegated authority to finalise the precise 

wording of the conditions to cover the issues identified within the report 
and summarised below. 

 
8.3 Conditions in summary 
 

1. C60 – Approved Plans 
2. C07 – Details of Materials 
3. C09 – Details of Hard Surfacing 
4. C10 – Details of Levels 
5. C11 – Details of Enclosure 
6. C13 – Details of Loading/Unloading/Turning Facilities 
7. C16 – Private Vehicles  
8. C19 – Details of Refuse Storage & Recycling Facilities 
9. C21 – Construction Servicing Area 
10. C22 – Details of Const. Vehicle Wheel Cleaning 
11. C25 – No additional Fenestration 
12. C41 – Details of External Lighting 
13. C59 – Cycle parking spaces The development shall not commence until 

details of the siting, number and design of covered cycle parking spaces 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The facilities shall be p
[...]
odology unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the implementation of the development does not lead 
to damage to the existing highway and to minimise disruption to 
neighbouring properties and the environment. 

38. Development shall not commence until and Employment and Skills
Strategy to accord with the provisions of the s106 SPD has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the strategy
and verification of compliance with the approved details shall be submitted
for approval prior to first occupation.

Reason: To accord with the s106 SPD and secure local employment and
training opportunities.

39. C51A Time Limited Permission

Page 140



Page 141



PADSTOW
 ROAD: SITE 3 FRONT ELEVATION

01

PADSTOW
 ROAD: SITE 3 FRONT ELEVATION

02

N

P
age 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 26th April 2016 

Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Mr Patrick Brennan 

Ward: 
Chase 

Ref: 15/05117/FUL Category: Full Application 

LOCATION:  Conservative Club, 278 Baker Street, Enfield, EN1 3LD 

PROPOSAL:   Replacement telecommunications monopole to a maximum height of 15.20m 
(including 6 antennae) with 1 equipment cabinets at base. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Vodafone Limited And CTIL 
The Connection 
Newbury 
Berksire 
UK 
RG14 2FN 

Agent Name & Address: 
Elanor Jacques 
Phoenix House 
Pryford Road 
West Byfleet 
Surrey 
UK 
KT14 6RA 

RECOMMENDATION:  It is recommended  that the application is approved subject to 
conditions. 

Note for Members: Although an application of this nature would normally be determined 
under delegated powers the application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of 
Councillor Vicki Pite, due to pub
[...]
e 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 26th April 2016 

Report of 

Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 

Contact Officer: 

Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Mr Brian O'Donovan 

Ward:  

Turkey Street 

Ref: 16/00103/HOU Category: Householder 

LOCATION:  64 Elmhurst Road, Enfield, EN3 5TB, 

PROPOSAL:   First floor rear extension with flank window. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Jermaine Gordon 
64 Elmhurst Road 
Enfield 
EN3 5TB 
United Kingdom 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Amir Faizollahi 
6 Bournwell Close 
London 
EN4 0JX 
United Kingdom 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended  that the application is approved subject to conditions. 

Note for Members: A planning application of this nature would normally be determined under 
delegated authority. However, the agent occasionally works for the Building Control team within 
Development Management and in accordance with the scheme of delegation, the application is 
reported to Planning committee for consideration. 

Page 167 Agenda Item 10



Ref: 16/00103/HOU    LOCATION:  64 Elmhurst Road, Enfield, EN3 5TB, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 168



1. Site and Surroundings

1.1 The subject site is a two-storey semi-detached property located to the southern side 
of Elmhurst Road. 

1.2 The surrounding residential street is defined by two-storey semi-detached and 
terraced properties. 

1.3 The site is located within an established residential area. It is not located within a 
conservation area and does not contain a listed building. 

2. Proposal

2.1 The application seeks planning permission to construct a first floor rear extension 
above existing ground floor extension. The proposal would extend to a maximum 
depth of 3.05m, including bay window. The proposal 
[...]
oor rear extension and would require
a re-submission of planning permission to be determined accordingly.

Page 173



P
age 174



P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 232)
	5 P13/03636PLA - 36 WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY
	6 15/04043/FUL - KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL, LONDON, N21 1BG
	4.2  Public response

	7 15/04736/FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON, N18 2UH
	1. Site and surroundings
	2. Proposal
	4. Consultation
	Internal

	5. Relevant Policy
	6. Analysis
	6.3 Density and Scale
	Density
	6.3.1 Density assessments must acknowledge new guidance outlined in the NPPF and particularly the London Plan, which encourage greater flexibility in the application of policies to promote higher densities, although they must also be appropriate for t...
	6.3.2 Policy 3.4 (Table 3.2) of the London Plan sets standards for appropriate density levels with regards to location, existing building form, massing, and having regard to the PTAL (Public Transport Accessibility Level) score. From assessing the pla...
	6.3.3 Therefore these results show that from a density perspective this proposal would be slightly in excess of the recognisable density threshold for an urban area.
	6.3.4 However, it must be noted that the criteria of density would not be a singular element and would be assessed alongside other planning requirements such as suitability of the site, scale of building/s and standard and quality of accommodation pro...
	6.4 Scale, Design Character and Impact on the Surroundings
	6.4.1 As referred to earlier the building is proposed as part 3, part 4 storey in height. It is 26.5m wide and 16.5m deep. It would be set against the existing hostel building which is 2 storey in height and the building would back onto single storey ...
	6.4.2 Similar to the previous submission P15-02002-FUL from the perspective of scale it is considered that the principle of a 
[...]
ty it is considered the proposed development will have an acceptable impact onto the adjoining hostel. At present to the front the two storey warehouse building sits approximately 6m forward of the build...
	6.5.6 In addition to the rear of the hostel, it should be noted that the neighbouring amenity situation would improve with the demolition of the existing rear two storey warehouse building to be replaced by rear gardens.
	New Development opposite on Number 10 Park Road.
	6.5.7 A planning application has been granted at Number 10 Park Road opposite under 14/02467/FUL. This development granted consent for 18 flats within a 4 storey building. From assessing the proposed plans the distance between this scheme and that gra...
	Industrial Premises to the rear
	6.5.8 To the rear of the site lies a car mechanics yard and industrial buildings. Having assessed the proposal against these buildings it is not considered that there would not be any neighbouring amenity impacts. The premises are business uses with n...
	6.5.9 It is recognised that the proposed site with the rear facing windows could have potential implications for development on the site to the rear in the future, however this is not considered to be a sufficient reason to refuse this current applica...
	6.5.10 In conclusion all factors considered the proposal has an acceptable impact in terms of neighbouring amenity to all adjoining occupiers.
	6.6 Standard of Accommodation and Proposed Mix of Units.



	8 16/00349/RE4 - GARAGES ADJACENT TO 1, 13, 24 & 38 PADSTOW ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8BU
	4.2  Public response

	9 15/05117/FUL - CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 278 BAKER STREET, ENFIELD, EN1 3LD
	10 16/00103/HOU - 64 ELMHURST ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5TB





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 486 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and 
Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christiana During and Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - 

Planning, Highways & Transportation). 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), Linda Dalton 

(Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Dominic Millen (Group Leader Transportation), 
Sean Newton (Planning Officer) and Kevin Tohill (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Metin Halil (Secretary) & Jane Creer 
(Secretary). 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 50 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Vicki Pite, Chase Ward Councillor 
Councillor Terry Neville, Grange Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
530   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Dominic Millen, Group Leader Transportation. 
 
Apologies for Absence was received from Councillor During and Bob Griffiths 
(Assistant Director – Planning, Highways & Transportation). 
 
Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor J. Charalambous. 
 
531   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Simon declared a Non-Pecuniary interest  - He lived in 
Enfield Town Conservation Area, but the application did not affect his 
house – P13-03636PLA 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 487 - 

2. Councillor Barry declared a Non-pecuniary interest - She had spoken 
against this application at a previous committee meeting, no pre-
determination – 15/04043/FUL. 

3. Councillor Delman declared a non-pecuniary other interest as he was 
an ex-president of Association of Conservative Clubs. He did not hear 
or take part in determining application 15/05117/FUL. 
Post meeting note: Councillor Delman corrected the Minute of his 
declaration of interest: that he was president of Enfield North 
Conservative Association who were tenants of Enfield North 
Conservative Club which occupied the site. 

 
532   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 MARCH 2016.  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 March 
2016 as a correct record. 
 
533   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 232)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 232). 
 
534   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
535   
P13/03636PLA - 36 WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Delman proposed a deferment of the application due to the 
burden on planning committee members regarding legal issues with the 
application. There had already been costs of £45K incurred by the 
Council because of a judicial review of the application. The offer of 
mediation, as detailed in the report, should be taken up. Councillor 
Delman’s concern that Members of the Planning Committee could be 
challenged or taken to court regarding the outcome of the application. 

2. Councillor Pearce seconded the deferment proposal. This application 
had been unresolved for a long time and Councillor Pearce felt that she 
could not provide a fair and just conclusion on such an important issue 
and that the application should be deferred until there was a more 
satisfactory conclusion from the legal department. 

3. Linda Dalton (Legal Adviser) said that officers were of the view that 
members could determine the application and that everything had been 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 488 - 

addressed, as regards the report. Regarding whether or not individual 
members could be taken to court she said that it would be a decision of 
the Planning Committee and would not be focussed on particular 
councillors. However reference may be made to what particular 
councillors said, in the event of a challenge or debate.  

4. The Chair stated that the application had been in a long time and that 
the applicant deserved a decision when the committee could properly 
do so. The Chair put the motion to a vote on deferring the application. 3 
votes in favour of deferral, 6 votes in favour of taking the decision. 

5. Councillor Charalambous arrived at the meeting at this point and was 
able to hear the debate, able to participate and vote on the item. 

6. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer (Sean Newton) clarifying 
the proposals. 

7. The development proposed was for the subdivision of the site and the 
erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling house with integral garage. The 
dimensions of the proposed dwelling are provided at para 2.2 of the 
Officer report. The development would provide approximately 250sqm 
(156%) of amenity space provision, with 147sqm (92%) of that provided 
at the rear.  

8. The deputation of Peter Claxton and Noelle Skivington, Essex Road 
Residents Association. 

9. The statement of Councillor Terry Neville, Grange Ward Councillor. 
10. The response on behalf of the applicant by Andy Meader, Pegasus 

Planning. 
11. Officers’ comments in response to points raised. 
12. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
13. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 7 votes for and 4 votes against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and the insertion of “tiles” into Condition 6. 
 
 
 
 
 
536   
15/04043/FUL - KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL, 
LONDON, N21 1BG  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposals, as detailed on page 49 of the report. 

2. The application was for a minor material amendment to planning 
permission (P14-00584PLA) approved 17.04.2014. 

3. The deputations of Jed McCarthy (Head Teacher), Paul Ruocco (Chair 
– School Governors) and Sean Kehoe (Architect). 

4. The response of Aaron Fletcher (1 Harwoods Yard). 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 489 - 

5. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 10 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused. 
 
537   
16/00349/RE4 - GARAGES ADJACENT TO 1, 13, 24 & 38 PADSTOW 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8BU  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposals, as detailed on page 109 of the report. 

2. The deputation of Sarah Nash, local resident. 
3. The response by Simon Owen, HTA Planning, on behalf of the 

applicant. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers, including a 

proposed commitment by the Housing Department, that if there is a 
problem with parking in Padstow road, residents can ask for a grass 
verge conversion and bring the proposal back to Planning Committee. 

5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3-4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and that officers be granted delegated 
authority to finalise the precise wording of the conditions to cover the issues 
identified within the report.  
 
Completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to include items set out above, as well 
as agreeing a mechanism for on-street parking in the road to be reviewed 
once the developments are complete and occupied. In the event that this 
mechanism reveals an unacceptable pressure for on-street parking, then 
measures should be considered, including the removal of the grass verges in 
the road, to accommodate this parking pressure. 
 
538   
15/05117/FUL - CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 278 BAKER STREET, ENFIELD, 
EN1 3LD  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Delman left the meeting and took no part in determining this 
application. 

2. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposals as detailed on page 151 of the report. 

3. The deputation of Anna Kamaris and Max Davis, local residents. 
4. The statement of Councillor Pite, Chase Ward Councillor. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 490 - 

6. That the majority of the committee voted against the officer 
recommendation: 5 votes against and 5 abstentions. 

7. The support of the majority of the committee for the proposed reason 
for refusal: 9 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
“The proposed telecommunications monopole, by virtue of its height, size and 
visual prominence, would cause significant visual harm and have an adverse 
detrimental visual impact on the character of the area, in general, and the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties, in particular. As a result, the 
proposal is contrary to Policy 7.4 of the London Plan, Policy 30 of the Core 
Strategy and Policy DMD 37 of the Development Management Document”. 
 
 
539   
15/04736/FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON, N18 2UH  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposals as detailed at page 71 of the report. 

2. Officers consider that the proposed development is acceptable. It has 
an acceptable impact to the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding Park Road area. It will provide for 4 additional family units 
and 14 additional residential units in a relatively accessible part of the 
borough. 

3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

Committee: 10 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the completion of 
Section 106 agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
540   
16/00103/HOU - 64 ELMHURST ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5TB  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposals as detailed at page 167 of the report. 

2. Applications for development of this nature would normally be 
determined under delegated authority. However, the agent is retained 
by the Council’s Building Control team for occasional work and thus in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation, this application is reported 
to Planning Committee for consideration. 

3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.4.2016 

 

- 491 - 

AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
541   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

1. The Council’s calendar of meetings (2016/17) to be agreed at the Full 
Council meeting on the 11 May 2016. 

 
 
 


